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Merced County CORONER'S Book 1883 - 1918
Name Date Cause of Death & Remarks

Wright, A.J. 30 Jan 1883 Gun Shoot Wound-Suicide, Alcoholism
Reilly, Lawrence 25 May 1883 Natural Causes, Alcoholism
Griffith, Thomas 0. 10 Oct 1883 Gun shot wound^ byWillis Gunner
Moran, James 07 Jan 1884 Fracture of Skull
Forbes, J.B. 09 Jan 1884 Intemperance & exposure, Alcoholism
Crosley, J.F. 28 Oct 1883 Pistol Wound-suicide, Alcoholism
Brown, William 28 Apr 1884 Run over by cars, Accidental death
Farley, William 04 Jul 1884 Pistol shot wound, accidental death
Riesgo, Refugio 10 Jul 1884 Pistol Shot Wound, Accidental Death
Rhein, Henry 23 Nov 1884 Killed by R.R. car, Alcoholism
Dock, Yum 13 Dec 1884 Knife wound, Suicide
Toy, Lun 07 Feb 1885 Knife wound in neck, Murder-person unknown
Kelly, Thomas 15 Apr 1885 Knife wound in chest
Ollrich, C.W. 20 Apr 1885 Drowning
Montavaua, G. 11 Aug 1885 Falling from wagon, Info on name from barber
Gonzales, Felix 03 Sep 1885 Stiychnine taken, Suicidal intent
Chinaman (name unknown) 29 Sep 1885 Unknown-possiblyopium suicidal, intentnotaccertained
Talley, James 12 Nov 1885 Gun shot wound in thigh, Accidental by own hand
Heath, GeldenWright 10 dec 1885 Accidental drowning, Temporary abberation ofmind
Martinas, Alexander 28 Jan 1886 Drowning
Sweeney, John 04 Feb 1886 Drowning
McCabe, John 09 Apr 1886 Run over by car, While intoxicated
Doe, John (chinaman) 14 Apr 1886 Drowned, Buried J. F. Ward's Ranch
Williams, Maiy Mrs. 22 Apr 1886 Unknown - autopsy held, Atrophied condition of heart
Hutchingson, T.R. 19 May 1886 Heart Disease, Overcome by heat
Thompson, David 12 Jul 1886 Natural Causes

Doe, John 16 Jul 1886 Sim Stroke, Name of deceased unknown
Fowlkes, John A. 04 Aug 1886 Ball fired from pistol by hand of Geo. Stevenson
Dillon, Peter 11 Aug 1886 Clot forming in heart
Gallagher, Wm. 15 Sep 1886 Cerebral abcess
Rucker, W.E. 19 Sep 1886 Gun shot wound, Bullet deposited with sheriff
Schleiter, Henry 28 Sep 1886 Hanging, with suicidal intent
Goldsworth, William 01 Oct 1886 Rupture of blood vessel, Struck w/singletree
Smith, Henry B. 06 Nov 1886 Unknown
Nichols, William 07 Nov 1886 Gunshot wound, Suicide
Lagomaraino, Antone 14 May 1887 Heart disease
Bradley, Johanna 15 May 1887 Pneumonia
Auguste, Louis Nichol 26 Jun 1887 Gunshot wound to head, Suicide with goose shot
Loy, Choy (Chinese) 21 Jul 1887 Consumption, Found dead on train
Jacobs, Louis 12 Aug 1887 Drowning, Of firm Simon, Jacobs & Co.
Grey, Louisa 13 Aug 1887 Hemorhage, Negligence of physician
Wat, Ah 23 Aug 1887 Suicide, overdose of crude opium
Cordts, August 10 Sep 1887 Heart Disease

Luthold, Fredrick 26 Sep 1887 Killed by cars on track, Under the influence of liquor
Jacinto, Bernardino 21 Oct 1887 Killed by cars-accident, run over 28 Sep 1887 S.P.R.R.
Kelly, John 13 Feb 1888 Accidental Fell from buggy & dragged,

U.S. Horse trainer, 26
Neuer, Edward 04 Apr 1888 Killed by cars S.P.R.R. in Merced, Germany,

Laboror, 30/35
Martinez, Benito 18 Apr 1888 Exhaustion produced by attack of insanity, NewMexico,

Laboror, 43, unmarried
Dunning, Nelson 03 Jul 1888 Heart Disease,Buried inModesto, Massachusetts, Farmer,

56, married
Adams, James 27 Jul 1888 Gunshot wound, Shot by Bert Williams, Canada,

Blacksmith, 38, single
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Name Date Cause of Death & Remarks

Loy, Ah 21 Aug 1888

Stanton, Thomas 19 Sep 1888

Scott, A.G. 29 Sep 1888

Howard, D.W. 22 Dec 1888

Skelding, T.N. 31 Dec 1888

Pasfrisek, John 12 Feb 1889

Meyer, John 02 Jun 1889
Groves, Charles 01 Jul 1889

Owens, Owen Griffith 18 Aug 1889

Sing, Lay 09 Sep 1889

Lang, August 03 Oct 1889

Granillo, Enriques 15 Nov 1889

Wales, Howard 27 Jan 1890

Applegate, John P. 22 Feb 1890

Miller, Herman 22 Apr 1890

Welch, John 03 May 1890

Ostrander, Frank Merced 28 May 1890

Brooks, James H. 29 May 1890

Landrum, Clinton 05 Jul 1890

Baboca, Pablo 06 Jul 1890

Unknown man 22 Jul 1890
Emory, Charles 26 Jul 1890

Yeh, Pon 27 Jul 1890
Yung, Quong Choo 29 Jul 1890

Ivett, John Loftus 11 Nov 1890

Leonhardy, Jules Lucia 01 Jan 1891

Whisler, A.N. 09 Jan 1891

McDowell, Lottie E. 14 Jan 1891

Logan, Wesley 19 Feb 1891
Sullivan, John 03 Mar 1891

Gilhaney, Francis 31 Mar 1891

Robertson, James Wood 17 Apr 1891

Asbury, E. 09 Nov 1891

Marshall, John 25 Jun 1891

Run over by cars of train, Fell will getting on train,
China, Laboror, 22, single
Run over by hay wagon, While coming from school,
Merced, CA, School boy, 5 1/2, single
Pistol shotwound, RelativeMrs. R. H.Ward, California,
Night watchman, 35
Opium poisoning, 60/70
Poison Cyanide of Potash, Suicidal intent, New York,
Don't know, 45/50
Heart Disease, Monravia, Laboror, 48, married
Accidental drowning, Germany, Laboror, 24, single
Hemorrhage ofbrain, Fell frorrwa porch,Massachusetts,
Laboror, 63, single
Exhaustion, From exposure to heat,Wales, Laboror, 26,
single
Natural Causes, Found dead in china town, China,
Laboror, 30, single
Accidental drowning In slough onMiller & Lux Ranch,
N.Y., Laboror, 22, single
Natural causes, Heart disease probably, Mexico, Vaquero,
67, Married
acute alcholism, Native ofSalt Lake, Utah, Hunter, 41,
single
Strychnine poisoning, Temporary insanity, Ohio, Farmer,
37, single
Struck in head w/flywheel, On F. C. Condys Ranch,
Germany, Laboror , 38, single
Accidental drawing, Occupation: Vaquero, Vaquero, 30,
single
Laudnum Poisoning, Lawyer, California, Lawyer, 37,
married
Heart disease, Occupation: butcher, NewYork, Butcher,
66, married
Accidentallycrushed, InHarvestingmachine, Kentucky,
Laboror, 18, single
Consumption, Found dead R. Shaffer Ranch, Sonora,
Mexico, Laboror, 46, widower
Killed by cars, Inquest; name & age unknown
Accidental drowning, Found in Bear Creek, 111 .U.S.A.,
Laboror, 22, single
Heart disease, China, Foreman, 50, married
Killedby cars, Run over on Oakdale/Merced R.R, China,
Laboror, 56, married
Murdered, England, Farmer Snelling area, 72, married
Exposure-demented cond. Wandered away from home,
France, Clerk, 62, single
Accidental gun shot wound, Iowa, Hunter, 22, single
Gun Shot wound in body, Illinois, House wife, 23,married
Suicide, Buried in Snelling, Scotland, Laboror, 65, single
Killedby cars, Oakdale division,California, Laboror, 20,
single
Chronic alcholism, Ireland, Hotel keeper, 52, married
Heart disease, Justice of the Peace, Mississippi, 57,
married
Accidentally killed, Kentucky, Farmer, 64, married
Strychnine poisoning, England, Laboror, 50, single
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Name Date Cause of Death & Remarks

Lee, Sing 14 Jan 1892
Hill, Albert 18 Feb 1892
McCommon, John 02 Mar 1892

Ching, Fung 15 Jun 1892
Johnson, Walter Escott 16 Aug 1892
Galland, Joseph B. 08 Nov 1892

Norris, John Wesly 21 Jan 1893

Horr, Charles Periy 05 Aug 1893

Murphy, Wm. 10 Dec 1893
Harris, John Marion 12 Dec 1893
Thomas, Caeton F. 20 Dec 1893

Wrightman, James A. 10 Mar 1894

Tanck, John 10 Jun 1894
Breen, Mabel K 11 Jun 1894

Unknown 11 Jun 1894

Jew, China 14 Jim 1894
Minturn, Rowland 21 Jun 1894

Brown, Thomas 19 Jul 1894
Roderiques, Mary Josepha 15 Aug 1894

Roderiques, Jose J. 15 Aug 1894

Cameron, David 27 Sep 1894
Schultz, Rudolph 30 Nov 1894
Unknown 30 Nov 1894

Patterson, Thomas H. 19 Jan 1895
Graves, Eveline 14 Feb 1895

Sapena, Doreteo 28 Sep 1895

Luck, Quak 23 Nov 1895

Journey, May Agnes 09 Mar 1896

Hartman, Morris 14 Apr 1896
Anderson, Fannie 11 May 1896
Fail, George A. 16 May 1896
Unknown 19 May 1896
Palmer, Geo.B. 29 May 1896
Jow, Chung 08 Jul 1896
Carpenter, Jonathon 09 Jul 1896
Fragundes, Joseph J. 13 Jul 1896
Bowie, M.B. 14 Jul 1896
Von Brockhuezin, Heikeren 07 Aug 1896
Scullon, Patrick 29 Sep 1896
Slattery, John 09 Nov 1896
Granger, Robert 25 Nov 1896

Natural Causes, China, Wash man, 60, married
Acute alcoholism, Maine, Farmer, 18, single
Internal Hemorrhage, Scotland, Laboror, 60/65,
unmarried
Suicide, China, Cook, 45, married
Suicide, Texas, Clerk, 38, married
Poisoningbymorphine,While suffering insomnia,Prussia,
Farmer/fruit raiser, 64, married
Accidental gunshot wound By own hand-shotgun, Ohio,
27, single
Accidental drowning, While bathing in hole, NewYork,
24, single
Burned to death, In barn fire, Ireland, 40 ?
Natural causes, Found dead in bed, 71, single
Accident, broken neck, Fell from tree-cutting wood,
Azores Island, 41, single
Exposure-intoxicated, Fell from wagon-laid 40 hrs,
Kentucky, 72, married
Suicide, Knife wound to abdomen, Germany, 34, single
Drowning, accidental, While bathing in Merced river
California, 21, single
Dont know, Found on bank of slough
Natural causes, On R. Schafers Ranch, China, 44
Suicide,Cut throatwithpocket knifeSouth Carolina, 50,
single
Natural causes, Dropped dead on road, Ohio, 45
Gun Shot wound, Killed by husband, Azores Island, 23,
married
Gun shot wound to head, Suicide after killing wife,
Azores Island, 34, married
Natural causes, Found dead near his cabin, Scotland, 70
Suicide, By taking laudanum, Prussia, 69, Widower
Unable to determine, Body badly decayed when found,
Mexico ?, 50, ?
Heart Disease, Kentucky, 54, widower
Congestion of lungs, Found dead in her cabin, Ohio, 47,
married

Exposure to hot sun, Drinking to much water, Mexico,
45, widower
Suicide by hanging, Found in Chinatown, Merced,
China, 40
Accidental drowning, Fell in ditch back of home,
California, 3 yrs
Accidental drowning, Fell asleep in bath, Prussia, 45
Suicide-took morphine, Known as Emma Hayes
Alcoholsim, caused by excessive drinking
Gun shot wound by sheriff, While resisting arrest
Kicked by horse, Kicked in chest
Poison accidentally, Took strychnine for quinine
Excessive heat, Dropped dead while cooking
Excessive heat, Stopped at six mile house
Gun shot wound, Shot on front street
Morphine poisoning, suicidal intent
Heart Disease, Died at Luke Peak Ranch
Natural Causes, Died at Stevens Ranch
Alcoholism & exposure, Drinking heavily at saloon
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Name Date Cause of Death & Remarks

Tobin, John
Valencia, Jesus
Irving, John Dalton
Cary, Charles H.W.
Parker, Joseph
McCullough, Oscar O.
De Angelis, Salvatore
Lewis, Hermalinda
Cox, Albert David
Jones, George Henry
Veith, Charley
Jennison, Henry Restini
Duck, Ah
Berdusco, Emilio Gomez
Negus, Mrs Lorenzo
Brandon, Myron Perry
Miller, Frank Prentice
Acres, Chas Edwin
Sellers, H.
Kit, Jhew Gar
Sam, Ah
Lynch, N.P.
Awald, Henry
Raggisio, Elicandia
Lew, Toy
Unknown
Patterson, John
Boland, Levi
Tucker, Chas S.
Griffith, Wm.P.
Rhodes, Oliver

Degan, John

Dora, John
McJunkin, Frank P.
Lauritzin, Clara

Lauritzen, Minnie

Williams, Elizabeth

Tuchuta
Draper, Jabez

Pereival, William

Thomas, Charles A.

Chinatto, Vincente

Herren, Charles Bradford

Latson, James

11 Dec 1896 Heart failure, Had complained for weeks
26 Dec 1896 Heart disease
06 Feb 1897 Murdered by strangulation strangled in calaboose
04 Mar 1897 Suicide by poisen, Clays Dead Shot squirrel poisn
27 Apr 1897 Drowning accident, While bathing, Hougland Ranch
10 May 1897 Suicide, cut wrist, Patient at Co. Hospital
21 Jun 1897 Gun shot wound, shot by Wm. Elkins
07 Jul 1897 Accident-head run over, By wheel of wheat wagon
27 Aug 1897 Drowning, While bathing in river
18 Sep 1897 Gun shot wound, suicidal intent
30 Oct 1897 Drowning, In Mitchell Stevenson canal
08 Dec 1897 Overdose ofMorphine, In town of Le Grand
02 Jan 1898 Exposure in Snelling, In barn of Charlie Gallo
17 Jan 1898 Pistol shot wound in head, Suicide
03 Feb 1898 Poison, Committed suicide
09 Feb 1898 Gun shot wound to head, Suicide with rifle
21 Feb 1898 Consumption, Died at home Dos Palos Colony
18 Mar 1898 Drowned accidentally, In Bear Creek
19 Mar 1898 Poisen with Carbolic Acid, Suicide at Gilt Edge Saloon
23 Apr 1898 Natural Causes, Found dead in China Town
05 May 1898 Drowned accidentally, On Cowell Ranch fording river
05 May 1898 Run over by cars, Supposedly while riding brakes
20 May 1898 Natural Causes, At County Hospital
13 May 1898 Drowning, While bathing in river
06 Jun 1898 Natural causes, Found in bed in China Town
14 Jun 1898 Accidental drowning, Found in irrigation ditch
30 Jun 1898 Fell from bridge, Walked from moving train
29 Aug 1898 Squirrel Poisen, Committed suicide
21 Oct 1898 Natural Causes, Died suddenly near Santa Ritta
01 Jan 1899 Acute Alcoholism, Died in China restaurant
25 Feb 1899 Accidental Gun Shot wound, By revolver he carried,

Missouri, 23
18 Apr 1899 Acute gastritis, Alcoholism, prolonged spree,

New Jersey, 60
13 May 1899 Acute alcoholism, Inmate of County hospital, 68
20 Jul 1899 Hemorrhage of brain, Excessive heat, Ohio, 49
18 Jul 1899 Overdose ofmedicine, Body exhumed/autopsy 9 Aug,

Hollister, CA, 12
18 Jul 1899 Overdose ofmedicine, Exhumed\autopsy 9 Aug 1899,

Hollister, CA, 9
24 Aug 1899 Gun shot wound by self, Temporary Mental aboration,

California, 16
04 Oct 1899 Inflamation of stomach, In country 8 months, Japan, 19
05 Oct 1899 Accident on harvester employee of The Holt Mfg. Co.

England, 63
26 Dec 1899 AcuteAlcoholism, NativeofIreland, Hostler/laboror, 35,

single
02 Jan 1900 Gun Shot wound ofabdomen, By MissMargurite Silva,

Iowa, Printer, 32, married
15 Feb 1900 Knifewound-murdered, byG. B. Guiffra, Italy, Laboror,

32, single
09 Mar 1900 Natural Causes, Found dead near home, Ohio, Feed

stable, 67, married
19 Mar 1900 Natural causes, Found dead on Front Street, Scotland,

Laboror, 52, married
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Hogan, Thomas

Burchell, Clarence Olander

Baxter, Josie (aka Mason)

Avico, Francisco

Melton, Abner James

Doe, John (unknown)

Ryan, Thomas
Riviere, Victor

Moey, Ah
Unknown male

Weakley, James McKinley

Muller, John

Rube, Alexander

Marrufo, Pedro

Tucker, James

Eing, Ah
Unknown Male

Maze, Marshall Joseph

Appling, Robert Williamson

Unknown male

Wood, Ruby

Unknown male

McGovern, William

Footsman, Joseph

Thompson, JA.

Ferguson, Gladys
Randazzo, Alonzo

Hawkins, John

Miller, Thomas Marshall

Malcolm, Samuel

02 Jun 1900 Natural causes, heart, Dead 8-10 days when found,
Ireland, Laborer, 60, unmarried

16 Jun 1900 Accidental Drowning, In water trough, California,
18 mo

09 Jul 1900 Extreme exhaustion, excessive useofopium, Housewife,
30, divorced

03 Aug 1900 Gun shot wound,Selfinflicted, Italy, Stockman/farmer,
33, single '<*-

12 Aug 1900 Accidental drowning, In San Joaquin River, Iowa, U.SA.,
Blacksmith/machinest, 48, single

21 Aug 1900 Accident-killed by cars Possibly Thomas Ryan,
Laborer, 35 ?

21 Aug 1900 Killed by cars, Listed as John Doe by Coroner
25 Sep 1900 Old age & exhaustion, residence Fitzhugh Ranch, France,

Farmer, 78, single
05 Nov 1900 Run over by wagon, China, Laborer, 42, single
25 Nov 1900 Exhaustion & exposure, Dead several months when found,

sheep herder, 70 ?
21 Dec 1900 Broken neck & skull, Accidentally fell from wagon,

Pennsylvania, vegetable peddler, 64, single
20 Jan 1901 Broken neck & skull, Falling from wagon, Switzerland,

Farmer/stockman, 53, widower
23 Jan 1901 Broken neck & skull, Falling from cart, California,

Laborer, 23, single
26 Jan 1901 Accidentally killed, By passenger train, Mexico,

Laborer on R.R., 34, single
21 Feb 1901 Pistol shot to heart, Killed by Robt. McFarland, Arkansas,

Saloon keeper, 36, single
25 Apr 1901 Burnedln cabin in Snelling, China, Laborer, 62, single
22 May 1901 Suicide-laid on tracks, Run over by Engine No. 1225,

Laborer, 35/40
25 May 1901 Accidental drowning, In Bear Creek, California, Vaquero,

27, single
03 Jun 1901 Over dose ofMorphine, Taken with suicidal intent,

Mississippi, Laborer, 45, married
17 Aug 1901 Heart disease/exhaustion, Excessive heat Probably, Irish,

Laborer, 55 ?
28 Aug 1901 Opium poisoning, suicide, Occupationrwoman of the town,

California, 30, single
28 Aug 1901 Drowned, In Bear Creek near Merced, United States,

Laborer, 40, single
16 Sep 1901 Fracture of skull, Falling from hay wagon, Illinois,

Laborer, 46, single
14 Oct 1901 Accidentally drowned, While bathing in Merced River,

England, Farmer, 37, married
16 Nov 1901 Struck by train, OccupatiomMaster Mariner, England,

68, married
14 Dec 1901 Abscess of brain, California, Housewife, 39, divorced
17 Aug 1901 Killed by wrecking train On S.P.R.R. west ofLos Banos

Italy, Laborer, 46?
31 Aug 1901 Heart feilure/liver, From protracted spree, Germany,

Farmer, 62, unmarried
19 Sep 1901 Pistol shot by himself, State ofMelancholia, Vicksburg,

Miss., 24, single
07 Sep 1901 Drowned in canal, Found west of Los Banos, Laborer
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Wettreau, Henry

Luck, Ching

Conway, Thomas

Billings, D.R.

Tong, Chan Mong

La Bistadi, John Bruno

Bayhaut, Madeline
Lewis, Jacob

Sehl, Lillian

Farias, Mrs Benito

Wing, Loug
Kilgore, T.M.

Reiley, Francis

Wy, Ah

Unknown

Acher, Charles B.

Lagier, Perre
Huzzy, Henry
Poor, Floury Gustine

Hanson, William

Hanson, James (age 6 yrs)

Dewitt, Andrew H.

Rose, Fred D.

Fuller, Maud
Beach, George Peter

Woodman, William C.

Pouli, Joseph

LeBarthe, Bernardo

Soloan, Infant
Zimmerman, Myrtle Hunt
Hoo, Lai
McGarr, John

09 Jan 1902 Rupture ofabdominal, at banquet table/Central Hotel,
Massachusetts, Laboror/farmer, 53, single

03 Feb 1902 Found dead, InChinatown inMerced, China,Washman,
42, single

25 May 1902 Accidentallydrowned,FoundinSlough,Ireland,Hunter,
52, single

26 Jim 1902 Fatty degen.of heart, Died on train in Merced, U.SA,
Farmer, 65, married

07 Jul 1902 Acute pneumonia, Exposure& lackofnurishment, China,
Farmer, 54, married

08 Jul 1902 Fracture of skull, Fell from wagon in runaway,
South America, Laborer, 67, married

24 Jul 1902 Heart disease, France, housewife, 35, single
04 Sep 1902 Killedby train, Near Athlone, Calif, U.SA., Farmer, 78,

widower
19 Sep 1902 Suicide by Laudunum, In the Bon Ton Saloon, Merced

U.SA, Musician, 36, divorced
16 Jan 1903 Dilation of heart, Superinduced by Gall stone, Mexico,

Housewife, 44
27 Jan 1903 Purelent Pericaditis, China, Ranch hand, 43, single
04 Feb 1903 Fell S.P.track, hit head Died crib #4 Alameda Hse,

California, Ranch hand, 40, single
06 Feb 1903 Took Carbolic Acid, Mistook for wiskey while drunk,

Ireland, Farmer, 48, married
16 Feb 1903 Natural causes, old age In Snelling, Calif., China,Miner,

70, single
26 feb 1903 Knocked off bridge, Santa Fe R.R. Engine #6,

Laborer, 60?
14 Feb 1903 Paralysis/heart trouble Found in hunting camp,

New York, 72
23 Feb 1903 Rupture of heart artery, France, 60
22 Apr 1903 Jumped from train, Insane at time of death, U.SA, 54
01 May 1903 Gunshot wound to temple Took own life, Kentucky,

Farmer, 71, married
10 May 1903 Accidental drowning, Went over dam at Merced Falls

Mariposa Co. CA, School boy, 11, single
10 May 1903 Accidental drowning, Went over dam at Merced Falls

California, School boy, 6, single
02 May 1903 Accidental drowning, Fell from Ferry, Merced River

California, Laborer, 20, married
31 May 1903 Overdose of Chloral, Took to sober up/took too much,

Canada, Cook, 43, single
12 Jim 1903 Suicide with Strychnine, Iowa, 31, single
21 Jun 1903 Run over by train Unknown -accident or suicide,

McKeesport, PA Laborer, 30, single
22 Jul 1903 Run over by train/suicide, Name unknown at

time of death
12 Aug 1903 Struck by freight engine, carelessness ofSection foreman,

Italy, 33
30 Aug 1903 Shot in back by 22 rifle, By parties unknown, France,

Farmer, 64, married
19 Sep 1903 Convulsions, Child ofEd Soloan, California, 5 day
07 Nov 1903 18
17 Dec 1903 Pneumonia, China, Housewife, 40, married
08 Feb 1904 Rupture of heart valve, Ireland, Farmer, 58, married
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Eye, Louis 07 Mar 1904 Gun shot wound to temple Suicide, China, Cook, 35,
single

Hill, John L. 13 May 1904 Valvular disease of heart, Caused by over exertion,
Farmer, 63

Johnson, Bernhard 13 May 1904 Acute congestion of lungs, Finland, 23, single
Hayes, Hiram M. 26 Jun 1904 Apoplexy, Laboror, 65, married
Mendoze, Joseph 14 Jul 1904 Strycnine Poisoning, Laboror, 18, single
Aveles, Infant 10 Aug 1904 Natural causes, Child of G. Aveles
Hall, Franklin 21 Aug 1904 Appendecitis, Farmer, 84, married
Moreland, Sidney 27 Aug 1904 Exposure
O'Conner, Edward 28 Aug 1904 Drowned, Ireland, Laborer, 44, single
Lena, F. 24 Oct 1904 Killed by Train, At Cressey Stn. Santa Fe R.R., 24
Zanders, Charales 16 Jan 1905 Gunshot wound in head
Thorsen, Flora Amelia 07 May 1905 Consumption
Wenzel, Edward 16 Feb 1905 Stiychnine poisening, Died at Ellis Fielding Ranch,

Farmer, 37
Tailor, Eli 25 Jun 1905 Accident-fell from barn Building barn for HookeyWilson,

60, single
Gosner, Herman 06 Jul 1905 Tuberculosis of lungs, California, Carpenter, 20, single
Campodonica, Pietra 09 Jul 1905 Exposure, Italy, Laborer, 33, single
Unknown 11 Jul 1905 Alcoholism, Found dead in Co. Jail
Meranda, Joaquin 20 Jul 1905 Natural accord of old age
Bolonas, John 09 Aug 1905 Struck by train
Fregeau, Ruth Edna 24 Sep 1905 Drowned, Artificial lakeJohnDuganRanch, School Girl,

5, single
Wong, Young 01 Oct 1905 Overdose of opiun, At Montgomery Ranch, Snelling,

China, Cook, 50, single
m 18 Oct 1905 Suicide by gunshot wound
Olivas, Chas. 08 Nov 1905 Heart Disease
Unknown 26 Nov 1905
Flors, Felix 04 Feb 1906 Accidently killed, By Y.V.R.R. train, Laborer, 20
Lopez, Dan 06 Feb 1906 Apoplexy, Found Star Lodging house, Mexico,

Laborer, 29
Tung, Lock 02 Mar 1906 Consumption, China, Laborer, 52
Silva, Frank 03 Apr 1906 Runover bywagon,Construction ofY.V.R.R., California,

Teamster, 26, single
Salario, Bruno 17 Apr 1906 Killed by Santa Fe train
Campodonica, M. 22 Apr 1906 Angina Pectoras, Italy, Laborer, 56, married
Terrall, B. 17 May 1906 Hemorrage of Brain
Ward, William 24 May 1906 Acute Rhematism, Working Y.V.R.R. construction,

Laborer, 54
Coronado, Charlotta 26 May 1906 Child Birth, Mexico, Housewife, 20, married
Coronado, Infant 26 May 1906 Died at Birth, Merced, Calif
Hackett, Frank 28 May 1906 Natural Causes, Laborer, 32
Moue, Ho 27 Jun 1906 Suicide by hanging, China, Cook, 30
Kitahara, Tuku 16 Jul 1906 (no entry), Japan, Housewife, 38, married
Stevenson,Thos^M. 18 Jul 1906 Accidental Drowning, Went over dam/Merced Falls,

California, 12
Fee, Mewton 18 Jul 1906 Accidental drowning, Remains found 22 Jul 1906,

California, 22
Canavam, John 03 Aug 1906 Lungtrouble,EmployedbyS.P.Co., Ireland, Laborer, 44,

single
Robinson, James 27 Nov 1906 Exposure,Died by MercedRiver,Wood chopper, 62, single
Larsen, R. 01 Dec 1906 Pneumonia, Died in Y.V. Hospital, Laborer, 40
Lamb, Leondas Downing 10 Dec 1906 Gun shot wound in head, Self inflicted, Farmer, 67,

married
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De Mello, John 16 Dec 1906 Kidney trouble, Found dead in bedat residence, Portega,
Sheep man, 77, single

Aros, Jesus 29 Dec 1906 Organic trouble of heart, Died at The Mint Saloon,
Mexico, 65, widower

Unknown (Chas.Ring ?) 26 Jan 1907 Pneumonia, Died in Co. Jail, Laborer, 50
Ring, Chas.(listed unknow) 26 Jan 1907 Pneumonia, Died in Co. Jail, Laborer, 50
Wood, Henry M. 26 Jan 1907 Valveular disease Heart, Died on Front street,

Carpenter, 62
Harris, R.F. 27 Jan 1907 Laudunem Poison Suicide, Name from Hotel Register,

Laborer, 35, single
Leften, August Joseph 27 Jan 1907 Pneumonia, Name from Hotel Register, Laborer, 60
Phillips, HeRanchel Porter 10 Feb 1907 Accidental run over, Santa Fe train-died Co. Hosp., 21,

single
Underwood, Frank 28 Mar 1907 Accidental by cars, S.P.R.R. Oakdale Division
Respeldqja, Francisco 10 Apr 1907 Accidental fall from cars, Died Merced Falls Hospital,

Spain, Laborer, 38, single
Weaver, William 30 May 1907 Killedby train, Crossing S.P.R.R. tracks, Penn, Farmer,

60, married
Young, Kee 27 May 1907 Opium Poisening, Died at Snelling-overdose, China, 72
Tips, P.O. 03 Aug 1907 Suicide, Died at Palace Lodge Hse., 60
Alarmia, Rafello 23 Aug 1907 Exposure, In fieldHogelandRanch,Mexico, Vaquero, 60,

single
Marshall, A.S. 28 Aug 1907 Heart failure, Died Halstead Ranch, Snelling, 58
Soarez, Monterey 21 Sep 1907 Suicide, Died in RedLight District, Mexico, laborer, 30,

single
Landers (Maud Earlston) 21 Sep 1907 Gunshot woundbyM. SoarezAtAlamedaHse.,Red light

dist., California, 29, married
Kearney, Joseph 23 Sep 1907 Drowned inMercedRiver, Bones & wallet found this date
Arata, Manuel 05 Jan 1908 Suicide-died of burns, Set himself on fire at Co. Hos.,

Mexico, Laborer, 34, single
Gosner, Emile S. 11 Feb 1908 Suicide by inhaling gas, Found at Merced Sun Office,

Merced, Calif Printer, 23, single
Ide, S. 30 Feb 1908 Suicide by hanging, In County Jail, Japan, 37, widower
Beach, Miller 30 Feb 1908 Old Age, Died at Hale Ranch, Athlone, Tenn., Farmer,

78, married
Miller, John 17 Mar 1908 Suicide, Shot gunwound to head, Germany, Farmer, 59,

married
Hernandez, Juverual 06 Apr 1908 Fracture of Skull, Struck with pick handle, Mexico,

Laborer, 18, single
Sokolek, T.A. 21 Apr 1908 Suicide, Cut throat with knife
Prielo, Augnila (child) 25 Apr 1908 Drowned, InMiller Lux ditch
Unknown (#1) 27 Apr 1908 Killed by train, S.P. Circus train
Unknown (#2) 27 Apr 1908 Killed by train, S.P. Circus Train
Fung, Ah Gun (female) 21 May 1908 Pneumonia, China, 55
Victoria, Frank C. 06 Jul 1908 Pernicious Malaria, Died Atwater Colony
Young, Hou Yen 06 Jul 1908 Unknown, Died in Chinatown, China, Cook, 65, married
Rosso, Frank 21 Jul 1908 Inflammation of Kidneys, 6 me.
Black, Charles 01 Mar 1907 Alcoholism, New Jersey, Laborer, 57
Guitrerroz, R. 09 Jul 1908 Drowned
Clark, J.E. 24 Aug 1908 Rail Road Accident, 38
Dollhoph, Peter 20 Oct 1908 Fell from tree,Whilepruning tree,Germany, Barber, 41,

married

Lenny, Emma L. (child) 24 Oct 1908
Long, Wong 18 Nov 1908 Natural Causes, Died in Chinatown, China, 70, married
Pollick, Ranson Kent 17 Dec 1908 Tuberculosis, Age 4 years, Kansas, 4
Frisbse, Mary J. 07 Jan 1909 Heart Disease
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Miller, Thresa Wettman 23 Jun 1909
Nigretti, Francis Vargas 26 Mar 1909

Ramirez, Juan 26 Mar 1909

Saling, Henry 29 Apr 1909
Schumacher, Henry 28 Apr 1909
Nelson, C.C. 22 Jun 1909

Falcott, John 27 Jun 1909

Yagechi, Fuai 31 Aug 1909
Pochuti, R. 20 Sep 1909

Hendirckson, Margaret E. 06 Aug 1909
Gun, Chew (female) 13 Oct 1909
Bunch, W.A. 05 Nov 1909

Esparanza, R. 30 Nov 1909

Unknown 24 Jan 1910

Twichell, William E. 01 Mar 1910

Gardelea, James 13 Mar 1910

Clark, Charles 14 Mar 1910

Mortenson, Chis 11 Apr 1910

High, Frank 25 May 1910
Emonds, Harry 17 Jun 1910

Rademtke, Frank 24 Jul 1910
Velis, Premo 23 Aug 1910

Sibole, F.W. 23 Sep 1910

O'Brien, James 13 Oct 1910

McKenzie, William 09 Nov 1910

Maze, George Hubel 12 Noc 1910

Bare, William 17 Jan 1911

Blount, Josiah 24 Feb 1911

Eieras, Coruode 26 Feb 1911

Edwards, Frank 04 May 1911

Morton, C.W. 05 Jun 1911

Bedstrup, Antonia 13 Jun 1911

Arava, Ambrosa 28 Jun 1911

Brady, Francis Joseph 30 Jim 1911

Azevedo, John 04 Jul 1911

Cancer of Stomach
Murdured by Juan Ramirez, This woman killed on
Main St., Mexico, married
Suicide,AfterKillingFrancisNigretti,Mexico, Laborer,
single
Tuberculosis
Alcoholism
Accidentally by train, While crawling under train,
New York, Farmer, 76, single
Drowned, In San Joaquin River
Suicide, By taking Lysol, Japan, single
Murdered by E. Brosi, In row at So. Dos Palos
Valverlar Heart Disease
Tuberculosis of lung, Died in Chinatown, China, 50
Suicide by shotgun, At L. R. Fancher Ranch, Kansas,
Laborer, 21, single
Accidentally killed, Explosion compressed air rec.,
Laborer, 49, married
Exposure, Found nearS.P.R.R.track,Delhi, Laborer, 27?
Suicide by hanging, From rafter of shed Hardin Res.,
Carpenter, 51, married
Suicidebyhanging, Inbarn so. ofAtwater, Italy,Laborer,
63, single
Accidental or suicide, Struck by S.P.R.R. Engine,
Eng. or Scotland, Laborer, 65
Suicide by hanging, From iron bar in Snelling Jail,
Laborer, 40
Alcoholism, Found at Cosmoplrtain Hotel, Laborer, 50
Unknown, Found by Merced River, Snelling
Drowned in Merced River Below Livingston bridge
Accidental, Killed by Santa Fe train, Laborer, 28, married
Accidental-hit by train Resting with head in rail,
California, R.R. Foreman, 21, single
Accidental explosion, Powderman for C.H.L.& W. Co.,
Ireland, 60
Heart Disease, Dropped dead sweeping school, Farmer,
66, married
Suicide-shot in forehead At The Palance Lodging Hse.,
California, Bartender, 37, married
Accute Suppression Urine From pneumonia at Co.
Hospital California, Stage driver, 50, divorced
Apoplexy, Canada, Farmer, 73, married
Killed by falling tree, While chopping wood, Mexico,
Laborer, 35, single
Suicide-shot in mouth, Temporary insame, England, R.R.
Foreman, 45, single
Knife wound, Stabbed by a Mexican
Broken neck, Fell from hay wagon, Denmark, Laborer,
25, married
Accidental Drowning, While bathing in water hole,
Mexico, Laborer, 30
Accidental drowning, Child fell in irrigation ditch, Nevada,
child-one year old
Accidental drowning, In an irrigation ditch, California,
15 mo. old child
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Miller, Samuel

Castro, Pidio

Craumer, Edward

Earlston, Maud
Polkinghoue, E.

Irmer, Ralph

Maxwell, Infant son

Struther, Herbert W.

Unknown
Leonardo, Ambelina

Clackley, Albert

Johnson, Carl Oscar
Unknown
Souza, Joe C.
Salow, Funie

Wither, Fred A.

Graves, L.C.

Unknown

Herrod, Guy Francis

Pippi, Domenico
Suey, Tim
Wahlter, Henry

Wilson, John Franklin

Allison, Alexander

Boudeson, Nels

Freehardt, Teheresa May
Leatherwood, Wm M.

Connor, Ruth

Richey, Samuel
Unknown
Hazen, John K
Droesch, Engelbert
Devery, Patrick
Myers, Josephine
Leporini, Talete

16 Jul 1911 Sunstroke, Died by roadside Raynor Ranch, Unknown,
Laborer

02 Aug 1911 Accident-crushed by wagon, Pinned against tree,
Lower Calif., Laborer

31 Aug 1911 ValuelarHeart disease, Fell from chair in Cosmoplitan,
Kentucky, Bus driver
Also known as Pearl Landers

03 Sep 1911 Accidental drowning, swimming in Merced River,
England, Miner, 52, married

06 Oct 1911 Suicide w/shotgun, Despondency supposed cause,
Washington, Farmer, 20, single

07 Oct 1911 Accidentally choked, Child of C. H. Maxwell, Merced,
Calif., 1 mo

15 Nov 1911 Kicked by horse, At Crocker Ranch, Missouri, Itenaiy,
24, single

20 Nov 1911 Supposed drowning-date ? Found on Turner Island
22 Nov 1911 Valvular heart disease,AtWolfsen Ranch, Azore, Retired,

Widow
04 Dec 1911 Cyanide poisening, In error for medicine, California,

Section Foreman, married
04 Dec 1911 Tuberculosis of lungs, Sweden, Farmer, 40, married
20 Dec 1911 Suicide, supposed, Found on bank of Merced River
20 Dec 1911 Valvular heart disease, Azores, Farmer, 40, single
01 Jan 1912 Stomach trouble,AtJapcol. Livingston, California, none

(child), 1.5 single
25 Jan 1912 Strangulation, caused by heart disease, Bookkeeper, 50,

married
02 Feb 1912 Acciental fall, Fell from houseworking on Col., Farmer,

34, married
12 Feb 1912 Killed by automobile, Overturning on G grade, Vet.

Surgeon ?, 50
26 Feb 1912 Killed by train accident Found near S.P.R.R.tracks,

Nevada, Laborer, 23, single
27 Feb 1912 Paralisis of heart, Italy, Laborer, 18, single
28 Feb 1912 Old age, China, Laborer, 75, single
03 Mar 1912 Iiyuries accident blow, In stomack w/sledge hammer,

England, Blacksmith, 62, single
06 Apr 1912 Struck by Santa Fe train At J street crossing, MO,

Teamster, 55, single
11 May 1912 Suicide by cutting throat, Took poisen/discharge

dynamite, Idaho, Laborer, 29, single
17 May 1912 Stomach & bladder trouble, In connection with chilWfevr,

Sweden, Laborer, 68, single
30 May 1912 Inflamation of bowles, Merced Co., 2 mo
01 Jun 1912 Tuberculosis of lungs from inhaling brick dust, Tenn,

Brickmason, 40, married
13 Jim 1912 Convulsions, inability to take nourishment, California,

3 wks
14 Jun 1912 Valvular disease ofheart, California, Farmer, 45, married
20 Jun 1912 Drowned, Found in Bear Creek, Laborer, 40
24 Jun 1912 Rheumaticial heart, Tool grinder, 59
16 Jul 1912 Metral Insuffency, Ohio, Carpenter, 67, widower
21 Jun 1912 Acute pneumonia, Ireland, Liquor merchant, 64, single
22 Jul 1912 Valvular heart disease, California, Housewife, 54,married
10 Sep 1912 Suicide-bullet in head, Had been served warrent, Italy,

Laborer, 26, single
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Coriahan, Larry 12 Sep 1912

Allrich, William 11 Oct 1912

Bowles, Chas 16 Oct 1912

Scaia, Manuel 17 Oct 1912

Galli, A. 23 Oct 1912

Christian, Florence 31 Oct 1912

Latour, Jas. 05 Nov 1912

Podesta, Antone 17 Nov 1912

Shew, Jew 30 Nov 1912

Reid, William H. 01 Jan 1913
Hallner, Johanna 21 Jan 1913

Dillian, Geo. Francis 30 Jan 1913

Nicholls, James B. 28 Feb 1913

Kagle, Isom 09 Mar 1913

Bellamy, John H. 15 Mar 1913

Vessera, P. 17 Mar 1913

Curtzwiler, Chas. 29 Mar 1913
Webber, Perry Emmrett 09 Apr 1913

Caiccia, William 09 Apr 1913
Wegner, Walter 05 May 1913

Unknown 29 May 1913

Hollingsworth, Alice 18 Jun 1913

Coffey, Oscar A. 08 Jul 1913

Cavalli, Carmel 29 Aug 1913
Collins, Henrietta 30 Aug 1913

Collins, Margaret 30 Aug 1913

Finley, Florence M. 31 Aug 1913
Jaeger, Herman Walter 05 Nov 1913

Hirayania, Juinge 24 Nov 1913
Mc Cann, John 30 Nov 1913

Stephens, H.A. 11 Dec 1913

Elkins, Mattie 31 Dec 1913

Ladonceui, Dolai 22 Jan 1914

Kee, Young 22 Feb 1914

Thbeo, A. 29 Mar 1914

Explosion dynamite caps, While working quaiy, Calif,
Powderman, 22, single
Fractured skull-accident Fell from bridge, Calif,
Blacksmith, 42
Struckby log,Working asdogger-lumber mill Kentucky,
Dogger, 20, single
Accidentally drowned, Thrown from horse, Italy, Laborer,
32, single
Pneumonia/alcoholism, In Co. Jail-supposed insane, Italy,
Laborer, 40, single
Congestion of lungs, Drank Coal oil in error,
California, 1 1/2
Accidentalgun shotwound,Selfinflicted,Calif., Laborer,
20, single
Suicide, Bullet hole in head, Italy, Farmer, 50, single
Apoplexy, China, Cook, 56, single
Acute dilation of heart, Illinois, Carpenter, 66, married
Congested Pneumonia, Sweden, Retired, 92, widow
Suicide-shot in head, Despondency-stomach trouble, Calif.,
Teamster, 28, single
Suicide-killed by train, Run over by train S.P. yards,
England, Retired, 77, single
Oldage,Found dead in cabin, Georgia, Farmer, 82, single
Valvular disease ofheart, Dropped dead at Stokes place,
Germany, Farmer, 60, married
Shot & killed by Sherriff, Resisting arrest, Mexico,
Laborer, 28, unknown
Valvular disease ofheart, Germany, retired, 60,widower
Suicide-shot inhead,With shotgun, Indiana,Farmer, 37,
single
Suicide, Shot in mouth, Switzerland, Laborer, 27, single
Suicide-despondejicy, Shot inmouth, Calif, Co. TaxColl.,
33, married
Valvular disease ofheart, Found deadon roadside, Italy,
Laborer, 45, unknown
Pneumonia, Died on Y.V. train, 111., School teacher, 23,
single
Killedby train, Struck by train-S.P. crossing, Arkansas,
Farmer, 38, married
Valvular disease of heart, Mexico, retired, 66, widow
Murdered by father, Shot by father James Collins,
Merced Co. Calif, 6
Murdered by husband, Husband James Collins,
Merced Co. Cali., 35, married
Accidental drowning, Fell in irrigation ditch, Calif. 21/2
Suicide by shot gun, Shot in head, Wis., Farmer, 25, single
Suicide by hanging
Drowning, Found in river, Calif. Laborer, 40, single
Killed by train, Trying to board moving train, Oregon,
Laborer, 19, single
Natural causes,Fits &heart condition, Canada,Retired,
60, married
Struck by train, Canada, Liquor Merchant, 54, married
Old age, natural causes, China, Merchant, 72, married
Parylsis of heart, Working on State highway, Canada,
Laborer, 64-65, Widower
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Herdman, Jane Sophia 15 Apr 1914
Shaw, Daniel Webster 10 Jun 1914

Silvera, Manuel 24 Jim 1914

Boyd, Arthur Grant 09 Jul 1914
Fender, Joe 14 Jul 1914
Unknown 08 Aug 1914
Swanson, Chas.A. 17 Aug 1914

Mendes, John A. 14 Aug 1914

Unknown 30 Nov 1914

Farmer, William S. 28 Nov 1914

Rundolph, George 17 Nov 1914
Bernet, Jean 27 Dec 1914

Finnas, Fred 02 Jan 1915

Dresdon, Harry 15 Jan 1915

Montgomery, William S. 30 Jan 1915

Mills, Henry 26 Jan 1915

Ku, Gee 17 Feb 1915

Moherg, John A. 01 Mar 1915

Givin, James Frank 12 Mar 1915

Stromwall, Carl Fredrick 13 Mar 1915

Dillian, John Calvin 03 Apr 1915
Ralkovich, George Henry 26 May 1915

Brostroni, Andrew 28 May 1915

Unknown 03 Jim 1915

Rozered, Joseph 05 Jun 1915

Lagormesinia, Francisco 05 Jun 1915

France, S.D. 27 Jul 1915

Wright, Alfred H. 13 Aug 1915

Horsley, Samuel 23 Aug 1915

Martin, Elizabeth Dora 24 Sep 1915

Thompson, William 09 Oct 1915

Styhr, Jacob 17 Oct 1915
Mello, Bernard
Buckholz, Lillian

Probasco, Aldace W.
Jacobson, Oscar

Durat, Adolph

17 Oct 1915
24 Oct 1915

03 Nov 1915
10 Nov 1915

12 Nov 1915

Decay of old age, East India, Retired, 72, widow
Atheronia-artoric valve, Iowa, Farmer, 53, married
Accidental drowning, In C.H.L.& W. irr. ditch,
Vallejo, Calif., 2
Apoplexy, Vermont, Merchant, 32, single
Fracture of skull, Fell from tree, Woodsman, 33, single
Accidental fall, From S.P.R.R. bridge, Laborer, 65
Accidental drowning, While bathing in river, Sweden,
Farmer, 49, married
Killed by runaway horse Thrown from wagon, Azores Isls,
Farmer, 32, married
Unknown, Found on bank ofMerced river,
Awning maker, 30 ?
Pneumonia, Foundathishome,Mass., Farmer, 65, single
Murdered
Broken neck, Fell from concret water trough, France,
Laborer, 46, married*
Suicide by hanging, Laborer, 40, married
Dialation of heart, Calif. Laborer, 22, single
Suicide, Shot himself in ear, Calif., Butcher, 44, single
Killed by B.R., Crossing tracks with wagon, Kansas,
Rancher, 18, single*
Old age, China, Gardener, 80, single
Suicide by gunshot, Despondent & out ofwork, Sweden,
Laborer, 60, Widower
Suicide-gunshot to headFamily trouble, Tenn., Farmer,
58, married
Suicide by hanging, Farmer, married
Suicide, Gunshot to head, Iowa, Laborer, 64, married
Gunshot wound-accidental Carrying shotgun, Calif.
School boy, 15, single
Drowned accidentally, Lifting headgate in canal, Sweden,
Farmer, 66, married
Unknown-deadseveral days,Remains foundnear tracks,
Laborer, 55 ?
Suicide-gunshot to head, Family troubles, Azores Islands,
Farmer, 35, married
Murdered-gunshot, Supposed brother shot him, Italy,
Truck gardener, 45, single
Fracture of skull, Fell from headgate ofditch, Virginia,
Farmer, 80, married
Killed by Y.V.R.R., Fell asleep on tracks, New York,
Miner, 40, single
Killed by Y.V.R.R., California, Clerk, 28, single
Heart disease, Germany, Housewife, 39, married
Killed by Santa Fe trainWhile crossing tracks, Ireland,
Laborer, 46, single
Apoplexy, Scandinavia, Laborer, 73, single
Auto accident, Merced Co. Calif, Laborer, 18, single
Strychnine poison, While trying to get sober, Illinois,
Housewife, 53, married
Hemorrhage of lungs, Calif., Farmer, 26, married
Discharge ofgun,While crawling trough fence, Sweden,
Farmer, 42, single
Heart disease, Found deadon floor, France, Laboror, 85,
single
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Bercraft, Edgar

Pitzer, Duguyd Kyle
Ekatruru, Andras Johnson
Ferrier, L.N.
Ballard, Orema
Thomas, George

Earhart, Mary Ann
Peterson, Peter Luugg
Fernandez, Manuel
Fernandez, Emily
Unknown
Unknown
Keeler, D.J.

Solomac, Wm
Guisto, Amedio

Mc Cartan, John

Unknown
Rougal, Frank

Sandifer, John
Ferea, Tony S.

Giesbreich, Peter
Gaffi, Giovanni

Unknown
Chesney, Harry
Preston, Bert

Hale, Ed

Deemis, Francisco M.
Larson, John

Mc Math, Robert

Koch, Andrew
Unknown
Arkwright, Rachail
Barrett, Hugh
Baker, Herman

Valencia, Maiy M.M.
Kineinsan, V.E.

Deakins, Robert

Swansen, Daniel Chas.
Coleman, David
Lovell, Jermiah T.
Davis, Thos

14 Nov 1915 Overdose ofdrugs, Found dead in Ford automobile, Iowa,
Machinist, 18, single

19 Nov 1915 Old age, Vermont, Gardener, 84, widower
16 Dec 1915 Heart disease, Sweden, retired, 84, widower
29 Dec 1915 Natural causes, New Jersey, Farmer, 65, single
03 Jan 1916 Diptheria, Calif, 6 mo
29 Jan 1916 Drowned at high water, In deadmans creek, California,

Farmer, 22, married
02 Feb 1916 Natural causes, Michigan, Housewife, 72, married
02 Feb 1916 Old age, Sweden, retired, 81, married
23 Feb 1916 Caused by fire, California, Child
23 Feb 1916 Caused by fire, California, child
31 Mar 1916 Killed by S.P.train
07 Apr 1916 Broken neck, Fell from loft of shed
20 Apr 1916 Suicide by gunshot, Family troubles the cause, Iowa,

Farmer, 45, married
20 Apr 1916 Crushed head, Auto accident, Finland, Auto driver, 22
21 Apr 1916 Hemorhage-shot in groin Shot by E. Jocopi, Italy,

Kept boarders, 29, married
21 Apr 1916 Fracture of skull in row Hit by Louis Soto, Section

foreman, 55, single
03 Jim 1916 Drowned in Bear Creek, Found floating in underclothes
07 Jun 1916 Fracture of skull, Motor cycle colided w/S.P.R.R. Calif.

Fruit packer, 25, widowed
01 Jul 1916 Apoplexy, Found dead in fiel, Missouri, Farmer, 53, single
02 Jul 1916 Gunshot wound accident, While cleaning pistol, Calif,

Farmer, 21, married
04 Jul 1916 Paralysis of heart, Russia, Farmer, 49, married
22 Jul 1916 HeatprostrationWorkingwith section gang, Italy, Section

hand, 40, single
26 Jul 1916 Killed on S.P.R.R.track, Identification not possible
22 Aug 1916 Hemorrhage of lungs, Laboror, 40, married
06 Sep 1916 Accident Santa Fe trades Auto hit by train, Calif., Farmer,

52, single
06 Sep 1916 Acddent Santa Fe train Auto hit by train, Farmer, 45,

single
24 Sep 1916 Consumption of lungs, Milker, 25, single
04 Sep 1916 Fracture ofskull by pipe,Riding freight-pipe slid, Utah,

Laboror, 22, single
06 Oct 1916 Crushed head, Thrown from automobile, Michigan,

Farmer, 68, married
15 Oct 1916 Pneumonia, Germany, Blacksmith, 64, single
22 Oct 1916 Exposure & old age, Traveling, 70

Oct 1916 Goitre or Graves disease, Iowa, Housewife, 59
30 Oct 1916 California, Farmer, 52, married
18 Nov 1916 Drowning Jan 13,1916, Found Nov 1916, Germany,

Dealer in stock, 40, single
07 Dec 1916 Pneumonia, Merced, Calif, 4 mo

Dec 1916 Internal hemorhage, Automobile acddent, California,
Merchant, 35, married

25 Jan 1917 Gunshotwound in breast, Crawling thru fence/loaded gun,
Mo, Farmer, 43, single

24 Jan 1917 Pulmonary embolus, Nebraska, Farmer, 25, married
28 Feb 1917 Acute dilation, Missouri, Farmer, 72, widowed
01 Mar 1917 General senility, Kentucky, 72
02 Mar 1917 Kicked by mule, Calif., Laborer, 50, single*
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Branson, Joseph Russell 03 Mar 1917

Staley, Frank 21 Mar 1917
Wilson, Joseph McMurry 07 Apr 1917

Unknown 19 Apr 1917
Andrews, Freda 25 Apr 1917
Walling, Joseph W. 25 Apr 1917

Gundy, Samuel J. 02 May 1917
Mc Sweyn, Norman Allen 15 May 1917
Rocha, Joaquin 17 Jul 1917
Pena, Miguel 08 Sep 1917

Villegas, Prisehano 12 Oct 1917
Gomes, Joseph R. 22 Oct 1917

Burchell, Milton C. 17 Nov 1917
Norling, Albertina F. 19 Nov 1917
Vance, Horace M. 23 Nov 1917

Unknown 13 Jan 1918
Davis, Harry 13 Jan 1918

Freitas, Joseph R. 15 Jan 1918

Haslie, Louis 06 Feb 1918

Beale, Fred 07 Apr 1918

Tobias, Lyman Peter 08 Apr 1918

Ayers, Chas William 02 May 1918

Wilkerson, Jas. Henry 05 May 1918
Yow, Ah 17 May 1918
Puglizvich, Nick 01 Jun 1918

Jones, Thomas 14 Jun 1918
Mc Connell, Craig 12 Jun 1918

Chance, Edward H. Jim 1918

Acute dilation of heart, Nebraska, Miner, 57, single
Struck by Automobile, Missouri, Laborer, 65, single
Concussion ofbrain, Automobile turned over, Missouri,
Real Est. Agent, 43, Divorced
Accidental, Run over by train
Burns received in fire, California, 6 mo
Concussion ofbrain, Fell from cart, Missouri, Laborer,
66, married
Heart lesion, Penn., Laboror, 57, single
Acute dilation of heart, Onterio, Painter, 44, married
Accidental drowning, Azores Islands, Laborer, 22, single
Suicide, Jumped in front of train, Mexico, Laborer, 33,
single
Acute alcoholism, Mexico, Bootblack, 45, single
Accidental gunshot wound, Shot himselfwhile hunting,
Azores Island, Farmer, 43, married
Chronic myocarditis, Kentucky, Farmer, 68, married
Natural causes, Sweden, retired, 68, widowed
Fracure ofskullTrain wreck, Ohio, Locomotive Engineer,
56, married
Run over by train, Laborer
Murdered by gun shot, Shot by G., Tambellini, California,
Vaquero, 21, single
Murdered bypistol shot, Shot byAug. Nunes in quarrell,
Azores Isl., Laborer, 35, single
Exposure, Found dead inball park,Waiter& laborer, 45,
single
Puncture wound-to lung, Discharge of dynamite caps,
California, Miner, 31, married
Hemorrhage of brain, Died in County jail, Painter, 65,
single
Acute dilation ofheart, NewYork, Section foreman, 59,
married
Valvular diseaseofheart,Missouri, Farmer, 70,widower
Pulmonary tuberculosis, China, retired, 74, single
Suicide by hanging, Austria, Farmer, 36, married
Acute dilation of heart, Ireland, Miner, 64, single
Valvular disease of heart, Missouri, retired, 90, single
La Grippe, And by being overcome by heat, South Ind.,
Farmer, 58, married*
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Acher, Charles B. 6
Acres, Chas Edwin 4
Adams, James 1
Alarmia, Rafello 8
Allison, Alexander 10
Allrich, William 11
Anderson, Fannie 3
Andrews, Freda 14
Applegate, John P. 2
Appling, Robert Williamson 5
Arata, Manuel 8
Arava, Ambrosa 9
Arkwright, Rachail 13
Aros, Jesus 8
Asbuiy, E. 2
Auguste, Louis Nichol 1
Aveles, G. 7
Aveles, Infant 7
Avico, Francisco 5
Awald, Henry 4
Ayers, Chas William 14
Azevedo, John 9
Baboca, Pablo 2
Baker, Herman 13
Ballard, Orema 13
Bare, William 9
Barrett, Hugh 13
Baxter, Josie 5
Bayhaut, Madeline 6
Beach, George Peter 6
Beach, Miller 8
Beale, Fred 14
Bedstrup, Antonia 9
Bellamy, John H. 11
Bercraft, Edgar 13
Berdusco, Emilio Gomez 4
Bernet, Jean 12
Billings, D.R. 6
Black, Charles 8
Blount, Josiah 9
Boland, Levi 4
Bolonas, John 7
Boudeson, Nels 10
Bowie, M.B. 3
Bowles, Chas 11
Boyd, Arthur Grant 12
Bradley, Johanna 1
Brady, Francis Joseph 9
Brandon, Myron Perry 4
Branson, Joseph Russell 14
Breen, Mabel K. 3
Brooks, James H. 2
Brosi, E. 9
Brostroni, Andrew 12
Brown, Thomas 3
Brown, William 1
Buckholz, Lillian 12

Bimch, W.A. 9
Burchell, Clarence Olander 5
Burchell, Milton C. 14
Caiccia, William 11
Cameron, David 3
Campodonica, M. 7
Campodonica, Pietra 7
Canavam, John 7
Carpenter, Jonathon 3
Cary, Charles H.W. 4
Castro, Pidio 10
Cavalli, Carmel 11
Chance, Edward H. 14
Chesney, Harry 13
Chinatto, Vincente 4
Ching, Fung 3
Christian, Florence 11
Clackley, Albert 10
Clark, Charles 9
Clark, J.E. 8
Coffey, Oscar A. 11
Coleman, David 13
Collins, Henrietta 11
Collins, James 11
Collins, Margaret 11
Condys,F. C. 2
Connor, Ruth 10
Conway, Thomas 6
Cordts, August 1
Coriahan, Larry 11
Coronado, Charlotta 7
Coronado, Infant 7
Cowell 4
Cox, Albert David 4
Craumer, Edward 10
Crocker 10

Crosley, J.F. 1
Curtzwiler, Chas. 11
Davis, Harry 14
Davis, Thos 13
De Angelis, Salvatore 4
De Mello, John 8
Deakins, Robert 13
Deemis, Francisco M. 13
Degan, John 4
Devery, Patrick 10
Dewitt, Andrew H. 6
Dillian, Geo. Francis 11
Dillian, John Calvin 12
Dillon, Peter 1
Dock, Yum 1
Doe, John 1
Doe, John 1, 5
Dollhoph, Peter 8
Dorn, John 4
Draper, Jabez 4
Dresdon, Harry 12

Droesch, Engelbert 10
Duck, Ah 4
Dugan, John 7
Dunning, Nelson 1
Durat, Adolph 12
Earhart, Mary Ann 13
Earlston 8

Earlston, Maud 10
Edwards, Frank 9
Eieras, Coruode 9
Eing, Ah 5
Ekatruru, Andras Johnson 13
Elkins, Mattie 11
Elkins, Wm. 4
Emonds, Harry 9
Emory, Charles 2
Esparanza, R. 9
Eye, Louis 7
Fail, George A. 3
Falcott, John 9
Fancher, L. R. 9
Farias, Mrs Benito 6
Farley, William 1
Farmer, William S. 12
Fee, Mewton 7
Fender, Joe 12
Ferea, Tony S. 13
Ferguson, Gladys 5
Fernandez, Emily 13
Fernandez, Manuel 13
Ferrier, L.N. 13
Fielding, Ellis 7
Finley, Florence M. 11
Finnas, Fred 12
Fitzhugh 5
Flors, Felix 7
Footsman, Joseph 5
Forbes, J.B. 1
Fowlkes, John A. 1
Fragundes, Joseph J. 3
France, S.D. 12
Freehardt, Teheresa May 10
Fregeau, Ruth Edna 7
Freitas, Joseph R. 14
Frisbse, Mary J. 8
Fuller, Maud 6
Fung, Ah Gun 8
Gaffi, Giovanni 13
Gallagher, Wm. 1
Galland, Joseph B. 3
Galli, A. 11
Gallo, Charlie 4
Gardelea, James 9
Giesbreich, Peter 13
Gilhaney, Francis 2
Givin, James Frank 12
Goldsworth, William 1
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Gomes, Joseph R. 14
Gonzales, Felix 1
Gosner, Emile S. 8
Gosner, Herman 7
Granger, Robert 3
Granillo, Enriques 2
Graves, Eveline 3
Graves, L.C. 10
Grey, Louisa 1
Griffith, Thomas O. 1
Griffith, Wm.P. 4
Groves, Charles 2
Guiffra, G. B. 4
Guisto, Amedio 13
Guitrerroz, R. 8
Gun, Chew 9
Gundy, Samuel J. 14
Gunner, Willis 1
Hackett, Frank 7
Hale 8
Hale, Ed 13
Hall, Franklin 7
Hallner, Johanna 11
Halstead 8

Hanson, James 6
Hanson, William 6
Hardin 9
Harris, John Marion 3
Harris, R.F. 8
Hartman, Morris 3
Haslie, Louis 14
Hawkins, John 5
Hayes, Emma 3
Hayes, Hiram M. 7
Hazen, John K. 10
Heath, Golden Wright 1
Hendirckson, Margaret E. 9
Herdman, Jane Sophia 12
Hernandez, Juvenial 8
Herren, Charles Bradford 4
Herrod, Guy Francis 10
High, Frank 9
Hill, Albert 3
Hill, John L. 7
Hirayania, Juinge 11
Hogan, Thomas 5
Hogeland 8
Hollingsworth, Alice 11
Holt 4

Hoo, Lai 6
Horr, Charles Perry 3
Horsley, Samuel 12
Hougland 4
Howard, DW. 2
Hutchingson, T.R. 1
Huzzy, Henry 6
Ide, S. 8

Irmer, Ralph 10
Irving, John Dalton 4
Ivett, John Loftus 2
Jacinto, Bernardino 1
Jacobs 1
Jacobs, Louis 1
Jacobson, Oscar 12
Jaeger, Herman Walter 11
Jennison, Henry Restini 4
Jew, China 3
Johnson, Bernhard 7
Johnson, Carl Oscar 10
Johnson, Walter Escott 3
Jones, George Henry 4
Jones, Thomas 14
Journey, May Agnes 3
Jow, Chung 3
Kagle, Isom 11
Kearney, Joseph 8
Kee, Young 11
Keeler, D.J. 13
Kelly, John 1
Kelly, Thomas 1
Kilgore, TJM. 6
Kineinsan, V.E. 13
Kit, Jhew Gar 4
Kitahara, Tuku 7
Koch, Andrew 13
Ku, Gee 12
La Bistadi, John Bruno 6
Ladonceui, Dolai 11
Lagier, Perre 6
Lagomaraino, Antone 1
Lagormesinia, Francisco 12
Lamb, Leondas Downing 7
Landers (Maud Earlston) 8
Landers, Pearl 10
Landrum, Clinton 2
Lang, August 2
Larsen, R. 7
Larson, John 13
Latour, Jas. 11
Latson, James 4
Lauritzen, Minnie 4
Lauritzin, Clara 4
Leatherwood, Wm. M. 10
LeBarthe, Bernardo 6
Lee, Sing 3
Leften, August Joseph 8
Lena, F. 7
Lenny, Emma L. 8
Leonardo, Ambelina 10
Leonhardy, Jules Lucia 2
Leporini, Talete 10
Lew, Toy 4
Lewis, Hermalinda 4
Lewis, Jacob 6

Logan, Wesley 2
Long, Wong 8
Lopez, Dan 7
Lovell, Jermiah T. 13
Loy, Ah 2
Loy, Choy 1
Luck, Ching 6
Luck, Quak 3
Luthold, Fredrick 1
Lux, Miller 8
Lynch, N.P. 4
Malcolm, Samuel 5
Marrufo, Pedro 5
Marshall, A.S. 8
Marshall, John 2
Martin, Elizabeth Dora 12
Martinas, Alexander 1
Martinez, Benito 1
Mason 5
Maxwell, C. H. 10
Maxwell, Infant son 10
Maze, George Hubel 9
Maze, Marshall Joseph 5
Mc Cann, John 11
Mc Cartan, John 13
Mc Connell, Craig 14
Mc Math, Robert 13
Mc Sweyn, Norman Allen 14
McCabe, John 1
McCommon, John 3
McCullough, Oscar O. 4
McDowell, Lottie E. 2
McFarland, Robt. 5
McGarr, John 6
McGovern, William 5
McJunkin, Frank P. 4
McKenzie,William 9
Mello, Bernard 12
Melton, Abner James 5
Mendes, John A. 12
Mendoze, Joseph 7
Meranda, Joaquin 7
Meyer, John 2
Miller, Frank Prentice 4
Miller, Herman 2
Miller, John 8
Miller, Samuel 10
Miller, Thomas Marshall 5
Miller, Thresa Wettman 9
Mills, Heniy 12
Minturn, Rowland 3
Moey, Ah 5
Moherg, John A. 12
Montavaua, G. 1
Montgomery 7
Montgomery, William S. 12
Moran, James 1
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Moreland, Sidney 7 Ring, Chas. 8 Struther, Herbert W. 10
Mortenson, Chis 9 Riviere, Victor 5 Siyhr, Jacob 12
Morton, C.W. 9 Robertson, James Wood 2 Suey, Tim 10
Moue, Ho 7 Robinson, James 7 Sullivan, John 2
Muller, John 5 Rocha, Joaquin 14 Swansen, Daniel Chas. 13
Murphy, Wm. 3 Roderiques, Jose J. 3 Swanson, ChasA. 12
Myers, Josephine 10 Roderiques, Mary Josepha 3 Sweeney, John 1
Negus, Mrs Lorenzo 4 Rose, Fred D. 6 Tailor, Eh 7
Nelson, C.C. 9 Rosso, Frank 8 Talley, James 1
Neuer, Edward 1 Rougal, Frank 13 Tanck, John 3
Nicholls, James B. 11 Rozered, Joseph 12 Terrall, B. 7
Nichols, William 1 Rube, Alexander 5 Thbeo, A. 11
Nigretti, Francis 9 Rucker, W.E. 1 Thomas, Caeton F. 3
Nigretti, Francis Vargas 9 Rundolph, George 12 Thomas, Charles A. 4
Norling, Albertina F. 14 Ryan, Thomas 5 Thomas, George 13
Norris, John Wesly 3 Salario, Bruno 7 Thompson, David 1
O'Brien, James 9 Saling, Henry 9 Thompson, JA. 5
O'Conner, Edward 7 Salow, Funie 10 Thompson, William 12
Olivas, Chas. 7 Sam, Ah 4 Thorsen, Flora Amelia 7
Ollrich, C.W. 1 Sandifer, John 13 Tips, P.O. 8
Ostrander, Frank Merced 2 Sapena, Doreteo 3 Tobias, Lyman Peter 14
Owens, Owen Griffith 2 Scaia, Manuel 11 Tobin, John 4
Palmer, Geo.B. 3 Schafers, R. 3 Tong, Chan Mong 6
Parker, Joseph 4 Schleiter, Henry 1 Toy, Lun 1
Pasfrisek, John 2 Schultz, Rudolph 3 Tuchuta 4

Patterson, John 4 Schumacher, Henry 9 Tucker, Chas S. 4
Patterson, Thomas H. 3 Scott, A.G. 2 Tucker, James 5
Pena, Miguel 14 Scullon, Patrick 3 Tung, Lock 7
Pereival, William 4 Sehl, Lillian 6 Twichell, William E. 9
Peterson, Peter Luugg 13 Sellers, H. 4 Underwood, Frank 8
Phillips, Herchel Porter 8 Shaffer, R. 2 Unknown 1-14

Pippi, Domenico 10 Shaw, Daniel Webster 12 Valencia, Jesus 4
Pitzer, Duguyd Kyle 13 Shew, Jew 11 Valencia, Mary M. M. 13
Pochuti, R. 9 Sibole, F.W. 9 Vance, Horace M. 14
Podesta, Antone 11 Silva, Frank 7 Veith, Charley 4
Polkinghoue, E. 10 Silva, Miss Margurite 4 Velis, Premo 9
Pollick, Ranson Kent 8 Silvera, Manuel 12 Vessera, P. 11
Poor, Floury Gustine 6 Simon 1 Victoria, Frank C. 8
Pouli, Joseph 6 Sing, Lay 2 Villegas, Prisehano 14
Preston, Bert 13 Skelding, T.N. 2 Von Brockhuezin, Heikeren 3
Prielo, Augnila 8 Slattery, John 3 Wahlter, Henry 10
Probasco, AldaceW. 12 Smith, Henry B. 1 Wales, Howard 2
Puglizvich, Nick 14 Soarez, M. 8 Walling, Joseph W. 14
Rademtke, Frank 9 Soarez, Monterey 8 Ward, J. F. 1
Raggisio, Elicandia 4 Sokolek, TA. 8 Ward, Mrs. R. H. 2
Ralkovich, George Henry 12 Soloan, Ed 6 Ward, William 7
Ramirez, Juan 9 Soloan, Infant 6 Wat, Ah 1
Randazzo, Alonzo 5 Solomac, Wm 13 Weakley, James McKinley 5
Raynor 10 Souza, Joe C. 10 Weaver, William 8
Reid, William H. 11 Staley, Frank 14 Webber, Perry Emmrett 11
Reiley, Francis 6 Stanton, Thomas 2 Wegner, Walter 11
Reilly, Lawrence 1 Stephens, HA. 11 Welch, John 2
Respeldeja, Francisco 8 Stevenson, Geo. 1 Wenzel, Edward 7
Rhein, Henry 1 Stevenson, Mitchell 4 Wettreau, Henry 6
Rhodes, Oliver 4 Stevenson, Thos. M. 7 Whisler, A.N. 2
Richey, Samuel 10 Stokes 11 Wilkerson, Jas. Henry 14
Riesgo, Refugio 1 Stromwall, Carl Fredrick 12 Williams, Bert 1
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Williams, Elizabeth 4
Williams, Maiy Mrs. 1
Wilson, Hookey 7
Wilson, John Franklin 10
Wilson, Joseph McMurry 14
Wing, Loug 6
Wither, Fred A. 10
Wolfsen 10

Wong, Young 7
Wood, Henry M. 8
Wood, Ruby 5
Woodman, William C. 6
Wright, AJ. 1
Wright, Alfred H. 12
Wrightman, James A. 3
Wy, Ah 6
Yagechi, Fuai 9
Yeh, Pon 2
Young, Hou Yen 8
Young, Kee 8
Yow, Ah 14
Yung, Quong Choo 2
Zanders, Charales 7
Zimmerman, Myrtle Hunt 6
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